

No. 13-9003

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

JAMES A. DENNIS,
Appellee,

v.

SECRETARY, PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS; SUPERINTENDENT,
STATE CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION AT GREENE; SUPERINTENDENT, STATE
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION AT ROCKVIEW; DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF THE COUNTY
OF PHILADELPHIA,
Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, No. 11-1660
Before the Honorable Anita B. Brody

**BRIEF FOR FORMER JUDGES AND PROSECUTORS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING EN BANC**

CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
Counsel of Record
DAVID WAKE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

March 18, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE FRAZIER DOCUMENTS SHOULD HAVE BEEN DISCLOSED.....	2
II. THE PANEL DECISION CONTRAVENES <i>BRADY</i> AND THREATENS SIGNIFICANT CONSEQUENCES THAT WARRANT EN BANC REVIEW	4
A. A Categorical Rule Exempting Inadmissible Evidence From The Disclosure Obligation Undermines The Purposes Of <i>Brady</i> By Permitting Suppression Of Favorable, Material Information	4
B. The Panel Decision Aggravates The <i>Brady</i> Error By Misapplying The AEDPA Standard.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	11
APPENDIX.....	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bowen v. Maynard</i> , 799 F.2d 593 (10th Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	1, 3
<i>Commonwealth v. Dennis</i> , 950 A.2d 945 (Pa. 2008).....	7
<i>Dennis v. Secretary, Pennsylvania Department of Corrections</i> , 777 F.3d 642 (3d Cir. 2015)	8, 9
<i>Hoke v. Netherland</i> , 92 F.3d 1350 (4th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	4, 6
<i>Smith v. Secretary of New Mexico Department of Corrections</i> , 50 F.3d 801 (10th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	4, 10
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	5
<i>United States v. Gil</i> , 297 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002)	5
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 746 F.3d 310 (7th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> , 737 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>United States v. Perdomo</i> , 929 F.2d 967 (3d Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Williams v. Bitner</i> , 455 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	9
<i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995).....	7, 8, 9

RULES

ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct (2013)	3
--	---

Pennsylvania Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct (2014).....3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Armstrong, Ken & Maurice Possley, *The Verdict: Dishonor*, Chi. Trib., Jan. 10, 199910

Bibas, Stephanos, *Prosecutorial Regulation Versus Prosecutorial Accountability*, 157 U. Pa. L. Rev. 959 (2008-2009).....10

Cohen, Andrew, *Another Chance for the Justices to Say No to Prosecutorial Misconduct*, The Atlantic, Feb. 8, 2014, available at <http://www.theatlantic.com/national/archive/2014/02/another-chance-for-the-justices-to-say-no-to-prosecutorial-misconduct/283731/>.....10

Department of Justice, *Criminal Resource Manual*, available at http://www.justice.gov/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usam/title9/title9.htm4

Gershman, Bennett L., *Reflections on Brady v. Maryland*, 47 S. Tex. L. Rev. 685 (2006).....10

Liebman, James S., et al., *A Broken System: Error Rates in Capital Cases, 1973-1995* (2000).....10

Memorandum from David W. Ogden, Deputy Attorney General, to Department Prosecutors (Jan. 4, 2010), available at <http://www.justice.gov/dag/discovery-guidance.html>3
